CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

MUMBAI BENCH, MUMBAI
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. : 1098/99
Date of Decigion : g Te=H

R.P.Devlekar . Applicant

Advacate for the
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

" MUMBAT BENCH, MUMBAI
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Dated this the Q2 day of 3\\\1 2003.

'CORAM : Hon’ble Shri Kuldip Singh, Member (J)

‘Hon’ble,ShFi Shankar Prasad, Membaer (A)

R.P.Devlekar, ' -
Head Bocking Clerk '
working under-Station

Superintendent,

Matunga Road,

Western Railway,

Mumbai .

By Advocate Shri C.M.Jha
VE.

1. Union of India
through its Genéral Manager,
Western Railway, Churchgate,
Mumbai .

2. Divisional Railway Commercial
Manager (Chg.), Western Railway,
Bombay Central, Mumbai.

3. Gr.Divisional Commercial Manager,
Western Railway, Bombay Central,
Mumbai . '

4. Wizcraft, the Entertainment
Agency, A/102, Rizvi Palace Hill
Road, Bandra (W), Mumba:’i.

5. Mr.5.P.Balan,
C.B.S. Booking Office,
Dadar, Western Railway.

By Advocate Shri V._.5_Masurkar

... Appticant

. .Respondents
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ORDER

{Per : Shri Kuldip Singh, Member (J})}

| Aggrieved from the order of penalty of recovery of
Rs;8§;599.50 the applicant has filed this QA. The applicant was
proceeded departmentally. The facts as alleged.by the applicant
are that the applicant was working as Senior Commercial Clerk and
wag deputed to work at Bandra Terminus for special duty under the

direct control of Chief Booking Superintendent Mr.Ralan at Bandra

Tarminus.
2. On 22.8.1394 one M/s Wizcraft Entertainment Agency 1is
stated to have'apnroaChed for booking a special coach. Thea

applicant was assigned the duty to book the same. Though the
applicant was reluctant to issue the ticket but still under the
guidance of Mr.Balan applicant agreed to issue the ticket. The
applicant then prepared s specié1 ticket and remitted the sum of

Re.78,986/- and also obtained an undertaking from the Wizcraft

‘Entertainment Agency that they shall make good if any debit is

raised by Accounts Office. But 1in all these process, it is-
alleged that the applicant had issued the ticket where there was
undercharge of Rs.1,79,199/- and which was ordered to be
racovered from the applicant. The applicant challanged this
action stating that it was recovered without holding any enqu{ry,
The OA.N0.406/97 was aiTowed. The Tribunal was pleased to grant

stay on the récovery which was being made from the applicant.
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3. - However, thereafter regular enquiry was held after
issuingua chargaesheet to the applicant. Charges were framed
agaiﬁst the applicant stating that he had failed to maintain
proper working procedure‘by charging less while preparing special
ticket thereby causjng logs to Railway Revenue to the tune of
Rs.1,79,199/-. Therefaore, the applicant was charged with
caraless and negligent working and lack of devotion to du£y
thershy violating Rule 3{(1){(ii) of Railway Service Conduct
Rule, 1966, 'U1timaté1y, in the enquiry the applicant was found
guilty and the disciplinary authority passed the order for
recovery of Rs.89,599 50 as 50% of the undercharges, which would

be recovered Rs.1,000/- p.m. as a deduction from his salary.

4, The,appTicant praefarred an appeal  which was rejected,
Thereafter,‘revision petition was filed? The same was also
rejected. Then, a mercy petition was taken up .which was also
rejected; The applicant 1in the present QA. assailed all these
ardars. The fir%t ground taken is that he has not been given any
personal hearing by the appellate authority, therefore, the order
is bad in law. The next contention of the applicant 1is that
whilte idssuing the ticket the applicant merely oheved the arders
of Mr_Balan and who had given directions to prepare Ticket and

accept the amount calculated by him on s piace of paper, the

undercharges was due te the Chief Booking Clerk. Thus, he

alleged that no recovery can be made from his salary. Besides
that,.the applicant algo pleaded that under Para 659 of Railway
Commercial Mannual the Railway has a right to recover the
undarcharge from M/s. Wizcraft and even under Rule 859, the
Railways can recover the amount only from Chief Booking C1efk or
Station Master and:the applicant should not have heen made to pay
the uhde?chérge amount or imposed any penalty for the same:
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5. The QA. 1is being coﬁtested by the respondents. The
resnondentsrrpleaded that the action of the respondents is
strictly in acéordance with the Railway Servants (Discipline &
Appeal) Rules, 1968 and there is no flaw or defect in the
procedure. The respondents further submitted that they are not
in direct ccntéct with M/s.Wizcraft Entertainment Agency, though
they had issued various letter ti11 then. As regards Shri Balan
is concerned, it. is also alleged that a separate chargesheet had
been issued penalty of withholding of next increment for a period

of 10 months with future effect has been imposed.

&, We have heard the learned counse]l for the parties and

gone through the record.

7. fheﬁfirst contenticon of the applicant was that he had not
been given any personal hearing by the appellate authority, as
regards the same was concerned, we find that on record though the
applicant hés made an exhaustive statement of facts and law while
cha11engjng‘ the order 1if disciplinary authority in his appeal
similarly, he has made exhaustive statement in law and facts
while prefering a revision perition and mercy perition. Even in
personal hearing probably the applicant could not have expressed
better than what he has stated in writing while prefering an
appeal and revigion. We do not think that the applicant has been
prejuaiceﬁ-oh_any accaount for the reasons that the ‘appiicant had
{ssﬁéq ‘the tiékét;thoﬁgh-iniﬁially he wés reluctant to issue the
tiéket.” Thus,‘theré {s denial on the part of the applicant thét

ke had not issued the ticket and as regards the fact that he had
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*charged the fare as per the calculations provided to him by

Mr_Balan, the enquiry officer as well as disciplinary authority
had found that the applicant did not lead anyvevidepce to show
that Mr.Balan had giygn him the exact figure of amountn or any
calculation sheet for the amount which he has charged from M/s,
Wizcraft Entertainment Agency. On the contrary, he himself being
a Senior Comhercia] Clark was under a legal duty to calculate the
fare in accordance with the rules as per the directions of the
guperior _authcripies which he had failed to do so and which show
his neg}iéehce in calculating the amount. Thus, we find that the

applicant has no merits in his OA.

8. The applicant submits that under para 659 of Railway
Commercial Mannual could have recovered from the consumer or from
the Chief Booking Clerk or Station Master who are responsible for
the same. As regards this, it shows that the Railways have
gifferent rules to recover the amount but the applicant was
proceéded under Rule 9 of the Discipline and Appeal Rules and the
penalty prescribed also show that the Railways have a right to
impose a pené]ty for recovery of loss caused to the Railways by
the delinguent employee. Hence, to our mind, the OA. does not
call for any interference. The same is hereby dismissed. . No

order as to costs.
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